

State v. Mahesh Chand Tomar
CNR No. DLCT01-002644-2022
SC No. 49/2022
FIR No. 809/2021
PS: Wazirabad

29.08.2025

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. M. R. Chanchal and Ms. Poonam, Ld. Counsel
for both the accused persons, namely Sukhbir and
Mahesh Chand Tomar.
Both the accused persons, namely Mahesh Chand
Tomar and Sukhbir are present on bail.

IO SI Chaitnay Abhijeet and PW HC Raj Kamal are
not present.

Request for exemption, received on behalf of PW SI
Vikas Deep on the ground that he is engaged in investigation of
case bearing *FIR No. 212/24, under Section 22/25/29 NDPS Act,*
PS Crime Branch at Lucknow, UP vide DD No. 164, dated
26.08.2025. For the reasons stated therein, exemption is allowed
for today only.

The matter is passed over as none of the prosecution
witnesses are present.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
29.08.2025

At 11.10 a.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. M. R. Chanchal and Ms. Poonam, Ld. Counsel
for both the accused persons, namely Sukhbir and
Mahesh Chand Tomar.
Both the accused persons, namely Mahesh Chand
Tomar and Sukhbir are present on bail.

Contd..../-

IO SI Chaitnay Abhijeet and PW HC Raj Kamal are not present despite service of summons and despite repeated calls. Further, no intimation regarding reasons of their absence are forthcoming.

Issue bailable warrants in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- each against IO SI Chaitnay Abhijeet and PW HC Raj Kamal returnable on the next date of hearing.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **09.12.2025**.

PW SI Vikas Deep be summoned for next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
29.08.2025